

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
OF OREGON**

**UM 1931**

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	<b>DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO</b>
	)	<b>PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC</b>
v.	)	<b>COMPANY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY</b>
	)	<b>JUDGMENT</b>
	)	
ALFALFA SOLAR I LLC, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**Gregory M. Adams**, OSB No. 101779  
Richardson Adams, PLLC  
515 North 27th Street  
Boise, ID 83702  
Telephone: (208) 938-2236  
Facsimile: (208) 939-7904  
Email: greg@richardsonadams.com

-and-

**Robert A. Shlachter**, OSB No. 911718  
**Keil M. Mueller**, OSB No. 085535  
**Steven C. Berman**, OSB No. 951769  
Stoll Stoll Berne Lokting & Shlachter P.C.  
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 227-1600  
Facsimile: (503) 227-6840  
Email: rshlachter@stollberne.com  
kmueller@stollberne.com  
sberman@stollberne.com

Attorneys for Defendants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. PGE Continues to Misread Order No. 05-584 and the Regulatory Policy Giving Rise to the Contracts at Issue Since 2005 ..... 2

II. PGE’s Interpretation of the NewSun PPAs Is Out of Context and Incorrect ..... 5

A. The NewSun Parties’ Interpretation Does Not Render Any Provision Meaningless ..... 5

1. Schedule 201’s statement that fixes prices “available for a maximum term of 15 years” is not meaningless ..... 5

2. Schedule 201’s references to the twenty-year term is not meaningless ..... 6

3. The price for test energy is not meaningless ..... 9

4. The delay damages calculation is not meaningless ..... 11

B. PGE’s Interpretation Would Require Reformation of Section 4.5 ..... 12

C. PGE’s Interpretation Selectively Relies on Out-of-Context Snippets of the Contract Form and Schedule 201 ..... 16

III. PGE’s “Legislative History” Arguments Are Misplaced ..... 18

A. PGE Disavowed Reliance on Its Contract Forms From 2005 ..... 18

B. The NewSun PPAs Are Not a Statute and PGE’s 2005 Contract Form Is Not a Prior Versions of a Statute ..... 20

C. PGE’s Contract Forms from 2005 Do Not Support PGE’s Arguments ..... 23

D. PGE’s 2015 Non-Renewable Standard Contract Form Is Irrelevant ..... 25

IV. PGE’s Reliance on the NewSun Parties’ “Negotiations” Prior to Execution of the Standard Contract Form Is Misplaced ..... 26

V. PGE’s Reliance on the Economic Impact of the NewSun Parties’ Interpretation Is Inappropriate and Irrelevant ..... 31

CONCLUSION ..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Batzer Const., Inc. v. Boyer*  
204 Or App 309, 129 P3d 773 (2006)..... 19

*Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utils.*  
159 F3d 129 (3d Cir 1998)..... 31

*Edwards v. Times Mirror Co.*  
102 Or App 440, 795 P2d 564 (1990)..... 26

*Fox v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.*  
327 Or 500, 964 P2d 997 (1998)..... 20

*Freehold Cogeneration Assoc., L.P v. Bd. of Reg. Com’rs of State of N.J.*  
44 F3d 1178 (3rd Cir 1995)..... 32

*Independent Energy Producers Assoc., Inc. v. California Public Utilities Commission*  
36 F3d 848 (9th Cir 1994)..... 31

*New Zealand Ins. Co. v. Griffith Rubber Mills*  
270 Or 71, 526 P2d 567 (1974)..... 13

*Ono v. Coos County*  
113 Or App 53, 831 P2d 66 (1992)..... 13

*Oregon Trail Electric Consumers Cooperative, Inc. v. Co-Gen Company*  
168 Or App 466, 7 P3d 594 (2000)..... 32

*Schmidt v. Underwriters At Lloyds Of London*  
191 Or App 340, 82 P3d 649 (2004)..... 20

*Snow Mountain Pine v. Tecton Laminates Corp.*  
126 Or App 523, 869 P2d 369 (1994)..... 25

*Sunset Presbyterian Church v. Brockamp & Jaeger, Inc.*  
254 Or App 24, 295 P3d 62 (2012)..... 8

*Thomas Creek Lumber & Log Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue*  
344 Or 131, 178 P3d 217 (2008)..... 15, 16

*Webb v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.*  
207 F3d 579 (9th Cir 2000)..... 26

<i>Yogman v. Parrott</i> 325 Or 358, 937 P2d 1019 (1997).....	26
--	----

**Statutes**

16 USC § 824.....	31
ORS 174.010.....	16
ORS 42.270.....	24

**Regulations**

18 CFR § 292.602.....	31
-----------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> .....	28
<i>Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary</i> (unabridged ed 2002).....	6

**Administrative Orders**

<i>In re Idaho Power Co., Pacific Power and Light, and Portland General Elec. Co.</i> Docket No. UM 1129, Order No. 05-899 (Aug. 9, 2005).....	22
<i>In re Investigation Related to Electric Utility Purchases from Qualifying Facilities</i> Docket No. UM 1129, Order No. 05-584 (May 13, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Investigation Related to Electric Utility Purchases from Qualifying Facilities</i> Docket No. UM 1129, Order No. 07-065 (Feb. 27, 2007).....	22
<i>In re Pub. Util. Comm’n of Or. Staff Investigation Into Qualifying Facility Contracting and Pricing</i> Docket No UM 1610, Order No. 15-130 (April 16, 2015) .....	12
<i>Northwest and Intermountain Power Producers Coalition v. Portland General Electric Co.</i> Docket No. UM 1805, Order No. 17-256 (July 13, 2017) .....	2, 3, 6, 10
<i>Northwest and Intermountain Power Producers Coalition v. Portland General Electric Co.</i> Docket No. UM 1805, Order No. 17-465 (Nov 13, 2017).....	3
<i>Northwest and Intermountain Power Producers Coalition v. Portland General Electric Co.</i> Docket No. UM 1805, Order No. 18-079 (Mar 5, 2018) .....	2, 3, 4
